stating that the Citizens Lehaman Power L.L.C. has changed its name to Citizens Power LLC and Puget Power & Light Company has changed its name to Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before July 28, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–19734 Filed 7–25–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-2894-000]

#### PanEnergy Power Services, Inc.; Notice of Succession

July 22, 1997.

Take notice that on June 27, 1997, PanEnergy Power Services, Inc. tendered for filing a Notice of Succession of all its applicable rate schedules and supplements thereto by PanEnergy Trading and Market Services, L.L.C.

Any person desiring to be heard to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before July 31, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make Protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the

Commission and are available for public inspection.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acitng Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–19742 Filed 7–25–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. ER96-2525-001, ER96-2585-001]

#### Plum Street Energy Marketing, Inc., Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation; Notice of Filing

July 22, 1997.

Take notice that on November 21, 1996 and December 20, 1996, Plum Street Energy Marketing, Inc. and Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation tendered for filing amendments in the above-referenced dockets.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before August 1, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–19735 Filed 7–25–97; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-2659-000]

# Puget Sound Energy, Inc.; Notice of Filing

July 22, 1997.

Take notice that on June 12, 1997, Puget Sound Energy, Inc., as Transmission Provider, requested to withdraw its filing of the Service Agreement for Non-firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service (Service Agreement) with British Columbia Power Exchange Corporation (Powerex) as Transmission Customer in Docket No. ER97–2659–000. A copy of filing was served upon Powerex.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 888** First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before August 1, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–19739 Filed 7–25–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-2660-000]

# Puget Sound Energy, Inc.; Notice of Filing

July 22, 1997.

Take notice that on June 12, 1997, Puget Sound Energy, Inc., as Transmission Provider, requested to withdraw its filing of the Service Agreement for Non-firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service (Service Agreement) with The Washington Water Power Company (WWP) as Transmission Customer in Docket No. ER97–2660–000. A copy of the filing was served upon WWP.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 888** First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before August 1, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the